

Sprott Inc.

Report to Shareholders

SEPTEMBER 30,

2011





November 10, 2011

Dear Shareholders,

The third quarter of 2011 was characterized by increased volatility, as global economic uncertainty, the European debt crisis and general sovereign debt levels continued to affect equity and bond markets. Our views on economic weakness and the dangers inherent in the financial system have been well documented and our portfolios have been positioned defensively for some time. As such, we were disappointed that this positioning did not translate into better investment performance in the latter part of the third quarter, particularly in September, when most of our funds recorded losses.

We continue to look for opportunities to enhance our investment performance and, in this market environment, we believe that investments in hard assets remain the best means through which to preserve and grow our clients' wealth. We are committed to our precious metals positions and believe that unique opportunities exist in precious metals-related equities, many of which are trading at historically wide spreads to bullion prices.

Despite the unstable market conditions, we reported strong financial performance during the quarter. Our AUM has increased and stood at \$9.9 billion at September 30, 2011, an increase of more than 50% from the end of the third quarter of 2010. Our core profitability continues to improve as Base EBITDA (a key measure we use to gauge our business performance) increased to \$18.3 million (\$0.11 per share) for the quarter, up 77% from the same period last year.

In order to provide our clients with a greater range of investment options, we continue to work to broaden and diversify our product offerings. In the U.S., the integration of the Global Companies is proceeding well and we recently introduced the first Sproutt-branded products through Sproutt Asset Management USA Inc. ("Sproutt USA"). Through Sproutt USA's new managed accounts platform, for the first time, U.S. investors will be able to access the combined investment expertise of Rick Rule, Eric Sproutt and the full Sproutt investment team. In Canada, we recently launched the Sproutt Corporate Class, designed to provide investors with a more tax-efficient way to invest in our funds and access our award-winning team of investment professionals.

As our organization grows, attracting top-level talent remains a priority. During the quarter we made two significant hires, adding Paul Meehl as CEO of our U.S. broker dealer, Global Resource Investments Ltd., and bringing on J.D. Rothstein to lead the growth of our team of wholesalers.

Finally, on behalf of everyone at Sproutt, I would like to thank you for your ongoing support. As always, our entire team is focused on delivering superior performance to you, our shareholders. We look forward to reporting to you on our progress in the quarters ahead.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "PG", with a long horizontal stroke extending to the right.

Peter Grosskopf
Chief Executive Officer

Management's Discussion & Analysis

This Management's Discussion & Analysis ("MD&A") of financial condition and results of operations presents an analysis of the financial condition of Sprott Inc. (the "Company") and its subsidiaries as of September 30, 2011 compared with December 31, 2010, and results of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011, compared with the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010. The Board of Directors approved this MD&A on November 8, 2011.

The Company was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (*Ontario*) on February 13, 2008. The Company was incorporated to acquire, through an exchange of shares, all of the shares of Sprott Asset Management Inc. ("SAMI"). On May 8, 2008, the Company filed a prospectus in each of the provinces and territories of Canada in respect of an initial public offering of 20,000,000 common shares to be effected via a secondary offering by certain shareholders of the Company.

On February 4, 2011, the Company completed the acquisition, through its wholly-owned subsidiary Sprott U.S. Holdings Inc., of all of the outstanding stock of Rule Investments, Inc. (the owner of Global Resource Investments, Ltd. ("Global")), Sprott Asset Management USA Inc. ("SAM US") (formerly Terra Resource Investment Management, Inc.) and Resource Capital Investment Corporation ("RCIC") (collectively, the "Global Companies").

The preparation of interim condensed consolidated financial statements under IFRS has resulted in certain changes to the Company's accounting policies as compared to those disclosed in the Company's annual audited consolidated financial statements for the period ended December 31, 2010 prepared under Canadian GAAP. Information relating to the impact of the adoption of IFRS is provided in note 3 to the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the period ended September 30, 2011 and elsewhere in this MD&A. The adoption of IFRS has not had a significant impact on the Company's operations, strategic decisions or cash flow.

FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS

This MD&A contains "forward looking statements" which reflect the current expectations of management regarding our future growth, results of operations, performance and business prospects and opportunities. Wherever possible, words such as "may", "would", "could", "will", "anticipate", "believe", "plan", "expect", "intend", "estimate", "aim", "endeavour" and similar expressions have been used to identify these forward looking statements. These statements reflect our current beliefs with respect to future events and are based on information currently available to us. Forward looking statements involve significant known and unknown risks, uncertainties and assumptions. Many factors could cause our actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements that may be expressed or implied by such forward looking statements including, without limitation, those listed in the "Risk Factors" section of the Company's annual information form dated March 22, 2011 (the "AIF"). Should one or more of these risks or uncertainties materialize, or should assumptions underlying the forward looking statements prove incorrect, actual results, performance or achievements could vary materially from those expressed or implied by the forward looking statements contained in this MD&A. These forward looking statements are made as of November 8, 2011 and will not be updated or revised except as required by applicable securities law.

PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION

On January 1, 2011, the Company adopted International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") for financial reporting purposes, using a transition date of January 1, 2010. The financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011, including the required comparative information, have been prepared by management to comply with International Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and using the accounting policies the Company expects to adopt in its consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ending December 31, 2011. These interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all the necessary annual disclosures in accordance with IFRS. Prior to 2011, the Company prepared interim and annual consolidated financial statements in accordance with Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ("Canadian GAAP").

The same accounting policies and methods of computation were followed in the preparation of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements as were followed in the preparation of the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements for the three month period ended March 31, 2011. In addition, the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements for the three month period ended

Management's Discussion & Analysis

March 31, 2011 contain certain incremental annual IFRS disclosures not included in the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2010 ("2010 Annual Financial Statements") prepared in accordance with previous Canadian GAAP. Accordingly, these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2011 should be read together with the 2010 Annual Consolidated Financial Statements prepared in accordance with previous Canadian GAAP as well as the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements for the three month period ended March 31, 2011 and in consideration of the IFRS transition disclosures included in note 3 to these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements. All defined terms used herein are consistent with those terms as defined in the 2010 Annual Financial Statements.

An explanation of the transition to IFRS is presented in note 3 to these interim condensed consolidated financial statements and includes an explanation of initial elections made upon first-time adoption of IFRS, and a reconciliation of amounts previously reported under Canadian GAAP to amounts reported under IFRS for comparative financial information.

Financial results, including related historical comparatives, contained in this MD&A, unless otherwise specified herein, are based on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements. The Canadian dollar is our functional and reporting currency for purposes of preparing the Company's consolidated financial statements, given that we conduct most of our operations in that currency. Accordingly, all dollar references in this MD&A are in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise specified herein.

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (NON-IFRS FINANCIAL MEASURES)

We measure the success of our business using a number of key performance indicators that are not measurements in accordance with IFRS and should not be considered as an alternative to net income or any other measure of performance under IFRS. Non-IFRS financial measures do not have a standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS and are therefore likely to be different from similar measures presented by other issuers.

Our key performance indicators include:

Assets Under Management

Assets Under Management or AUM refers to the total net assets of our public mutual funds, hedge funds, offshore funds and bullion funds (the "Funds"), managed accounts ("Managed Accounts"), which include the accounts managed by Sprott Asset Management LP ("SAM LP"), RCIC and SAM US, and managed companies ("Managed Companies") managed by Sprott Consulting LP ("SCLP") on which management fees ("Management Fees"), performance fees ("Performance Fees") and/or carried interests ("Carried Interests") are calculated. We believe that AUM is an important measure as we earn Management Fees, calculated as a percentage of AUM, and may earn Performance Fees or Carried Interests, calculated as a percentage of: (i) our Funds', Managed Accounts' and Managed Companies' excess performance over the relevant benchmark; (ii) the increase in net asset values of our Funds over a predetermined hurdle, if any; or (iii) the net profit in our Funds over the performance period. We monitor the level of our AUM because they drive our level of Management Fees. The amount of Performance Fees and Carried Interests we earn is related to both our investment performance and our AUM.

Assets Under Administration

Assets Under Administration or AUA refers to client assets held in accounts at Sprott Private Wealth LP ("SPW LP") or Global. AUA is a measure used by management to assess the performance of the broker-dealer companies within the group.

Investment Performance (Market Value Appreciation (Depreciation) of Investment Portfolios)

Investment performance is a key driver of AUM. Our investment track record through varying economic conditions and market cycles has been and will continue to be an important factor in our success. Growth in AUM resulting from positive investment performance increases the value of the assets that we manage for our clients and we, in turn, benefit from higher fees. Alternatively, poor absolute and/or relative investment performance will likely lead to a reduction in our AUM and, hence, our fee revenue.

Management's Discussion & Analysis

Net Sales

AUM fluctuates due to a combination of investment performance and net sales (gross sales net of redemptions). Net sales, together with investment performance determine the level of AUM which, as discussed above, is the basis on which Management Fees are charged and to which Performance Fees or Carried Interests may be applied.

EBITDA

Our method of calculating EBITDA is defined as earnings before interest expense, income taxes, amortization of property and equipment, amortization of deferred sales charges, amortization of intangible assets and non-cash stock-based compensation. We believe that this is an important measure as it allows us to assess our ongoing business without the impact of interest expense, income taxes, amortization and non-cash compensation, and is an indicator of our ability to pay dividends, invest in our business and continue operations. EBITDA is a measure commonly used in the industry by management, investors and investment analysts in understanding and comparing results by factoring out the impact of different financing methods, capital structures, the amortization of deferred sales charges and income tax rates between companies in the same industry. While other companies may not utilize the same method of calculating EBITDA as we do, we believe it enables a better comparison of the underlying operations of comparable companies and we believe that it is an important measure in assessing our ongoing business operations.

Base EBITDA

Base EBITDA refers to EBITDA after adjusting for: (i) the exclusion of any gains (losses) on our proprietary investments including our initial contributions to our Funds on their inception, as if such gains (losses) had not been incurred and (ii) Performance Fees, Performance Fee related compensation and other Performance Fee related expenses. With the exception of Performance Fees attributable to redeemed units (termed as "Crystallized Performance Fees"), Performance Fees are earned on the last day of the fiscal year other than for the Funds that are managed by RCIC and certain accounts managed by SAM LP. Performance Fees are not as predictable and stable as Management Fees and therefore Base EBITDA enables us to evaluate the day-to-day results of operations throughout the year and is meaningful for the same reason.

RCIC manages a family of Funds whereby performance fees are earned by way of Carried Interests. Carried Interests are often realized towards the end of the life of these fixed term Funds which, as at September 30, 2011 have an average remaining life of approximately 7 years. The Carried Interests relating to these Funds will be earned once management is assured of their realization.

Base EBITDA also allows us to assess our ongoing business operations, with adjustments for non-recurring items as well as items that are not related to our core operations, such as income or losses relating to our proprietary investments.

Cash Flow from Operations

Our method of calculating cash flow from operations is defined as cash provided by operating activities adjusted for the impact of the net change in non-cash balances relating to operations.

This is a relevant measure in the investment management business since it represents cash available for distribution to our shareholders and for general corporate purposes.

We believe that these Key Performance Indicators are important for a more meaningful presentation of our results of operations.

OVERVIEW

The Company operates through four wholly-owned subsidiaries, SAM LP, SPW LP, SCLP and Sprott U.S. Holdings Inc., the parent of the Global Companies. Through these four subsidiaries, the Company is an independent asset management company dedicated to achieving superior returns for our clients over the long term. Our business model is based foremost on delivering excellence in investment management services to our clients.

On June 1, 2009 we completed a corporate reorganization of SAMI whereby SAMI was dissolved and its operations were separated into three business lines: discretionary portfolio management by SAM LP, broker-dealer services by SPW LP, and consulting services by SCLP. SAM LP is registered with the Ontario Securities Commission ("OSC") as an investment fund manager ("IFM"), portfolio manager

Management's Discussion & Analysis

("PM") and exempt market dealer ("EMD"). SPW LP is an investment dealer and a member of the Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada ("IIROC"). SCLP provides active management, consulting and administrative services to other companies. Currently SCLP provides these services to Sprott Resource Corp. ("SRC"), Sprott Resource Lending Corp. ("SRLC") and Sprott Power Corp. ("SPC").

On February 4, 2011 we completed the acquisition of the Global Companies, based in Carlsbad, California, through Sprott U.S. Holdings Inc. Global is a California limited partnership that operates as a securities broker-dealer and is registered with the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority ("FINRA") and SAM US, registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, provides discretionary investment management services. RCIC is the general partner and discretionary asset manager to the Exploration Capital Partners family of limited partnerships.

Effective February 4, 2011, the accounts of the Global Companies have been consolidated with those of the Company.

The majority of the Company's revenues are earned through SAM LP in the form of Management Fees and Performance Fees earned through the management of the Funds and Managed Accounts; SPW LP earns most of its revenues via intercompany trailer fee payments from SAM LP (these intercompany fees are eliminated on consolidation) and from commissions earned on new and follow-on offerings of Funds managed by SAM LP and through various private placements. SCLP earns the majority of its revenues through the management of its Managed Companies in the form of Management Fees and Performance Fees. RCIC earns revenue in the form of Management Fees and Carried Interests through the management of the Funds; Global earns commissions and other fees from the sale and purchase of stocks by its clients and from the sale of private placements to its clients. SAM US earns revenue in the form of Management Fees from the management of Managed Accounts.

SPW LP provides us with a competitive advantage by providing a unique distribution channel for our Fund products and other investment opportunities that we are able to make available to our private clients; as well, it serves as a platform to brand and grow our wealth management business. SCLP enables us to benefit from our expertise in managing other companies, both public and private. SCLP provides us with a competitive advantage by providing SPW LP and Global clients access to merchant banking and private equity-style investments.

While we operate through several operating companies, all are focused on growing the AUM or AUA of the Funds, Managed Accounts and Managed Companies that we manage for the benefit of the unitholders, shareholders and partners of those entities and the AUA of our clients, ultimately for the benefit of our shareholders.

The most significant factor that drives our business results continues to be the performance of the assets that we manage. Absolute returns generate growth in AUM, and hence Management Fees while absolute and/or relative returns may result in the receipt of Performance Fees and/or Carried Interests. While there are many factors that influence sales and redemptions of our Funds and Managed Accounts such as general investor sentiment towards certain asset classes and the global economic environment, past investment returns play an important part in an investment decision to buy, hold or sell a particular investment product.

The Company derives revenue primarily from Management Fees earned from the management of our Funds, Managed Accounts and Managed Companies and from Performance Fees earned from the investment of the AUM of our Funds, Managed Accounts and Managed Companies. Our Management Fees are calculated as a percentage of AUM. Our Performance Fees are calculated as a percentage of the return earned by our Funds, Managed Accounts and Managed Companies. Our Carried Interests are calculated as a percentage of profits earned by monetizing events at Funds managed by RCIC. Accordingly, the growth in our fees is based on both the growth in AUM and the absolute or relative return, as applicable, earned by our Funds, Managed Accounts and Managed Companies. With the addition of Global, the Company now derives additional revenue from fees associated with its AUA. Commission and other income is generated from the sale and purchase of stocks by Global's clients, and to a lesser extent SPW LP, and from the sale of private placements to their clients. As at September 30, 2011, we managed approximately \$9.9 billion in assets among our various Funds, Managed Accounts and Managed Companies and AUA in client assets totaled to approximately \$4.9 billion.

Management Fees are less variable and more predictable than Performance Fees and Carried Interests. Management Fees are generally closely correlated with changes in AUM. However, the rate of change in our Management Fees may not mirror the rate of change in our AUM, primarily as a result of two factors. First, multi-series or multi-class structures are offered in some of our Funds whereby the

Management's Discussion & Analysis

Management Fee differs among the applicable series or classes. Second, equity mutual Funds have the highest rate of Management Fees, followed by hedge Funds and offshore Funds. We have introduced a suite of income Funds that have lower Management fees than equity mutual Funds and hedge Funds. In addition, we have a substantial amount of our total AUM in bullion Funds that have the lowest rate of Management Fees. Fees for managing the various Managed Accounts and Managed Companies are negotiated on a case by case basis. Therefore, the weighting of AUM among our various Funds, Managed Accounts and Managed Companies impacts Management Fees as a percentage of AUM.

Commission income is specific to SPW LP and Global and is generated from the trading of securities by clients and from the sale of new and follow-on offerings of products or companies managed by SAM LP, RCIC or SCLP, and through private placements of unrelated companies to clients of SPW LP and Global. Commission income is recorded in the financial statements in the month in which the service is rendered.

The majority of Performance Fees are determined as of December 31 each year. However, Performance Fees are accrued in the relevant Funds, Managed Accounts and Managed Companies, as applicable, to properly reflect the Performance Fee that would be payable, if any, based on the Net Asset Value of that Fund, Managed Account or Managed Company. Where an investor redeems a domestic hedge Fund or an offshore Fund, any Performance Fee attributable to those units redeemed is paid to SAM LP as manager of the Funds. These Crystallized Performance Fees, as well as the related allocation to the employee bonus pool, are accrued for in the financial statements of SAM LP for the appropriate month. At SCLP, Performance Fees are generated from time-to-time and are usually based on monetizing events at the Managed Companies. These Performance Fees can be significant when realized. At RCIC, Carried Interests are accrued in the Funds, as applicable, to properly reflect the Carried Interest that would be payable, if any, based on the Net Asset Value of that Fund. The Carried Interests are usually realized towards the end of the term of the Fund and can be significant when realized.

Our most significant expenses include compensation and benefits and trailer fees. With respect to compensation and benefits, employees are paid either a base salary and/or commissions based on sales, trading revenues or other measurable activities. In addition, employees may be eligible to share in a bonus pool, with the size of such discretionary bonuses being tied to both individual performance and the overall financial performance of the Company. Trailer fees are paid to dealers that distribute units of a Fund. Such dealers may receive a trailer fee (annualized but paid monthly or quarterly) of up to 1% of the value of the assets held in the respective Fund by the dealer's clients. Both the employee bonus pool component of compensation and trailer fees are correlated with Management Fees whereas only the employee bonus pool component of compensation is correlated with realized Performance Fees and Carried Interests. Changes in levels of trailer fees are generally a reflection of changes in domestic Fund sales through the advisor and dealer channel as well as changes in Management Fees.

In 2009 we introduced a low load sales charge option for some of our Funds. The commissions for these sales have been financed from internal cash flow. Other expenses incurred by our business are general and administration costs, including sales and marketing costs, occupancy, regulatory and professional fees, expenses absorbed by SAM LP on behalf of certain Funds that it manages, as well as charitable donations and amortization.

BUSINESS HIGHLIGHTS AND GROWTH INITIATIVES

We continued to be active in the third quarter executing on various growth and development initiatives across the organization:

AUM Milestone

In July, we announced that the Company surpassed \$10 billion in AUM.

Integration of the Global Companies

With the acquisition of the Global Companies completed in the first quarter, we moved forward with our integration throughout the second and third quarters. We are pleased with the progress to date, with respect to both product development initiatives and beneficial exchanges of investment theses and ideas between investment managers and analysts in Canada and the U.S.

During the quarter, Terra Resource Investment Management Inc. was renamed Sprott Asset Management USA Inc. ("SAM US"). This change was timed to facilitate the launch of a new managed account platform by SAM US.

Management's Discussion & Analysis

Hiring and Retention of Top Talent

In September 2011, John David (J.D.) Rothstein joined SAM LP as Senior Vice President and National Sales Manager. Mr. Rothstein will play a key role in strengthening and expanding SAM LP's sales team to increase the number of third party investment advisors that sell our Funds and to better service the needs of our growing client base.

Product and Business Line Expansion

We continue to add products to better serve our clients and to take advantage of those opportunities that we have identified to generate returns to add value for investors in our Funds.

On July 19, 2011, we completed the initial public offering of 22 million units of the Sprott Strategic Fixed Income Fund raising gross proceeds of \$220 million. This fund has been created to provide exposure, on a tax advantaged basis, to an actively managed portfolio comprised primarily of long and short positions in fixed income securities from across the globe.

On July 20, 2011, we completed a follow-on offering of the Sprott Physical Gold Trust units and together with the exercise of the over-allotment option in August 2011, raised gross proceeds of US\$306 million.

In September, SAM US launched its managed accounts platform for US investors. These products allow US investors to access the investment expertise of the combined portfolio management teams in Canada and the US by selecting among four investment programs specifically tailored to meet investor needs.

Subsequent to the end of the third quarter, we launched the Sprott Corporate Class Inc. (Corporate Class"), a mutual fund corporation designed to provide greater tax-efficiency for investors. Corporate Class will initially offer eight share classes, six of which invest in an underlying Sprott fund, one of which closely mirrors the Sprott Tactical Balanced Fund and a new Resource Class Fund.

We continue to develop new products and investment vehicles that will be available later in the year or in 2012. The addition of these products and the acquisition of the Global Companies has required, and will require, us to make investments in technology, infrastructure and resources in order to continue to be able to provide effective and efficient service to our clients and to the Funds, Managed Accounts and Managed Companies that we manage.

Sprott Private Wealth

Subsequent to quarter-end, SPW LP changed its carrying broker relationship. At the same time, SPW LP is introducing a new client relationship management and reporting system. Both of these changes are designed to significantly improve the "client experience" for all of our private wealth clients.

Opportunities for Acquisitions

In order to grow our Company and to make new investment opportunities available to our clients, we are constantly exploring opportunities to acquire other companies that will help us to achieve our strategic goals. No potential acquisitions have reached a sufficiently advanced stage for us to provide disclosure thereof.

Eric Sprott is proposing to make an investment in a company called Continental Currency Exchange Corp. which, subject to regulatory approval, will convert to a banking entity to be called Continental Bank of Canada. Subject to satisfactory due diligence and the receipt by Continental Currency Exchange Corp. of the necessary regulatory approvals, Sprott Inc. will make a small investment alongside Eric Sprott but Sprott Inc.'s investment will be passive in nature, i.e. the Company will not have any involvement in management and will not be entitled to representation on the board of directors.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

Financial highlights for three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 are:

- AUM at September 30, 2011 were \$9.9 billion. This reflects an increase of \$0.6 billion (6.3%) from \$9.3 billion at June 30, 2011 and an increase of approximately \$3.4 billion (51.7%) from the \$6.5 billion of AUM at September 30, 2010. AUM at September 30, 2011

Management's Discussion & Analysis

includes \$0.5 billion of AUM of RCIC and SAM US which were not included in the AUM at September 30, 2010. Average AUM in the third quarter of 2011 was \$10.4 billion as compared to \$5.7 billion in the third quarter of 2010, an increase of 83.5%. During the third quarter of 2011, positive net subscriptions of \$0.7 billion were partially offset by market value declines of approximately \$0.1 billion, resulting in an overall increase in AUM of approximately \$0.6 billion for the quarter.

- AUA at September 30, 2011 were approximately \$4.9 billion. This reflects a decrease of \$0.4 billion (7.2%) from \$5.3 billion at June 30, 2011 and an increase of \$2.1 billion (75.5%) from \$2.8 billion at September 30, 2010. AUA at September 30, 2011 includes \$1.5 billion of AUA of Global which is not included in the AUA at September 30, 2010.
- Management Fees for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 were \$40.4 million and \$113.1 million, respectively, representing an increase of \$15.7 million (63.4%) and \$41.0 million (56.8%) over the corresponding periods in 2010.
- Crystallized Performance Fees for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 were \$2.0 million and \$2.8 million, respectively, representing an increase of \$1.3 million and \$1.9 million over the corresponding periods in 2010.
- EBITDA for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 was \$17.4 million (\$0.10 per share) and \$49.4 million (\$0.30 per share) respectively, representing an increase of \$3.6 million or 26.5% and \$14.4 million or 41.0% over the corresponding periods in 2010.
- Base EBITDA for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 was \$18.3 million (\$0.11 per share) and \$53.3 million (\$0.32 per share) respectively, representing an increase of \$7.9 million or 76.6% and \$22.4 million or 72.2% over the corresponding periods in 2010.
- Cash flow from operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 was \$35.0 million (\$0.21 per share) representing an increase of \$11.5 million (49.0%) from \$23.5 million (\$0.16 per share) for the nine months ended September 30, 2010.
- Net income for the three months ended September 30, 2011 increased by 4.1% to \$10.4 million (\$0.06 per share) from \$10.0 million (\$0.07 per share) for the corresponding period in 2010. Net income for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 was \$28.4 million (\$0.17 per share), a 17.7% increase over \$24.1 million (\$0.16 per share) for the nine months ended September 30, 2010.

SUMMARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Key Performance Indicators

<i>(In \$ 000's, except per share amounts)</i>	<i>For the three months ended September 30</i>		<i>For the nine months ended September 30</i>	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Assets Under Management	9,881,291	6,513,445	9,881,291	6,513,445
Assets Under Administration	4,882,636	2,781,715	4,882,636	2,781,715
Net Sales	655,036	353,699	1,479,664	875,524
EBITDA	17,389	13,746	49,395	35,040
Base EBITDA	18,285	10,355	53,337	30,980
Cash Flow from Operations	13,628	7,963	35,026	23,506
EBITDA Per Share – basic and fully diluted	0.10	0.09	0.30	0.23
Base EBITDA Per Share – basic and fully diluted	0.11	0.07	0.32	0.21
Cash Flow From Operations Per Share – basic and fully diluted	0.08	0.05	0.21	0.16

Management's Discussion & Analysis

Summary Balance Sheet

<i>(In \$ 000's)</i>	<i>As at</i>	
	September 30, 2011	December 31, 2010
Total Assets	405,168	342,767
Total Liabilities	98,705	128,505
Shareholders' Equity	306,463	214,262

Summary Income Statement and Reconciliation to EBITDA and Base EBITDA

<i>(In \$ 000's, except per share amounts)</i>	<i>For the three months ended September 30</i>		<i>For the nine months ended September 30</i>	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Total revenue	44,331	29,090	123,139	81,423
Total expenses	30,344	15,796	82,997	48,041
Income before income taxes	13,987	13,294	40,142	33,382
Provision for income taxes	3,629	3,340	11,729	9,235
Net income	10,358	9,954	28,413	24,147
Other expenses ⁽¹⁾	3,402	452	9,253	1,658
Provision for income taxes	3,629	3,340	11,729	9,235
EBITDA	17,389	13,746	49,395	35,040
Unrealized and realized (gains) losses on proprietary investments	2,389	(2,852)	6,023	(3,374)
Performance fees net of performance fee related compensation and other performance fee related expenses ⁽²⁾	(1,493)	(539)	(2,081)	(686)
Base EBITDA	18,285	10,355	53,337	30,980
Earnings Per Share – basic and fully diluted	0.06	0.07	0.17	0.16
EBITDA Per Share – basic and fully diluted	0.10	0.09	0.30	0.23
Base EBITDA Per Share – basic and fully diluted	0.11	0.07	0.32	0.21

¹ Includes amortization of property and equipment, amortization of intangibles and non-cash stock-based compensation expense.

² Performance Fee related compensation is equal to 25% of Performance Fee revenue.

Management's Discussion & Analysis

Summary Cash Flow Statements and Reconciliation to Cash Flow from Operations

<i>(In \$ 000's, except per share amounts)</i>	<i>For the nine months ended September 30</i>	
	2011	2010
Operating activities		
Net income for the period	28,413	24,147
Non-cash items	6,613	(641)
Cash flow from operations	35,026	23,506
Non-cash balances relating to operations	145,400	16,689
Cash provided by operating activities	180,426	40,195
Cash provided by (used in) investing activities	(13,944)	(19,185)
Cash used in financing activities	(122,905)	(17,250)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents during the period	43,577	3,760
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period	81,209	49,010
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period	124,786	52,770
Cash flow from operations per share – basic and fully diluted	0.21	0.16

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 compared to three and nine months ended September 30, 2010

Overall Performance

AUM at September 30, 2011 of approximately \$9.9 billion represents an increase of 51.7% when compared with \$6.5 billion at September 30, 2010. When compared to the AUM of \$9.3 billion at June 30, 2011, AUM at September 30, 2011 increased by 6.3%. Net sales for the quarter ended September 30, 2011 were \$0.7 billion and combined with market value depreciation of \$0.1 billion, resulted in a \$0.6 billion increase in AUM for the quarter. Monthly average AUM for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 were \$10.4 billion and \$9.7 billion respectively compared with \$5.7 billion and \$5.3 billion in the comparative prior year periods.

Total revenues for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 increased by \$15.2 million (52.4%) to \$44.3 million and \$41.7 million (51.2%) to \$123.1 million, respectively, when compared with the corresponding three and nine months ended September 30, 2010. Management Fees for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2011 were \$40.4 million and \$113.1 million, respectively, representing an increase of \$15.7 million (63.4%) and \$41.0 million (56.8%) over the corresponding periods in 2010. This increase was driven by higher average AUM. Crystallized Performance Fees for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 were \$2.0 million and \$2.8 million respectively, compared to \$0.7 million and \$0.9 million in the comparative prior year periods. Unrealized and realized losses on proprietary investments were approximately \$2.4 million for the quarter and \$6.0 million for the nine month period ended September 30, 2011 when compared to unrealized and realized gains on proprietary investment of \$2.9 million and \$3.4 million in the corresponding periods of 2010. Commissions increased for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2011 by \$3.1 million and \$8.0 million, respectively when compared to the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2010.

Expenses totaled \$30.3 million and \$83.0 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011, which is an increase of \$14.5 million (92.1%) and \$35.0 million (72.8%), respectively when compared with the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010.

Net income of \$10.4 million for the three months ended September 30, 2011 increased by \$0.4 million (4.1%) from \$10.0 million for the corresponding quarter of 2010. Net income of \$28.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 increased by \$4.3 million or 17.7% from \$24.1 million for nine months ended September 30, 2010.

Management's Discussion & Analysis

Assets Under Management, Investment Performance and Net Sales

The breakdown of AUM by investment product type as at September 30, 2011 and September 30, 2010 was as follows:

Product Type	As at September 30, 2011		As at September 30, 2010	
	\$ (in millions)	% of AUM	\$ (in millions)	% of AUM
Mutual Funds	2,592	26.2%	2,639	40.5%
Bullion Funds	3,186	32.2%	1,267	19.5%
Domestic Hedge Funds	1,736	17.6%	1,454	22.3%
Offshore Hedge Funds	690	7.0%	551	8.5%
Direct Management (Managed Companies)	643	6.5%	436	6.7%
Managed Accounts	628	6.4%	166	2.5%
Fixed Term Limited Partnerships	406	4.1%	–	–
Total	9,881	100%	6,513	100%

The table below summarizes the changes in AUM for the relevant periods.

\$ millions	For the three months ended September 30,		For the nine months ended September 30,	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
AUM, beginning of period	9,292	5,546	8,545	4,774
Net sales	655	354	1,480	875
Business acquisition	–	–	695	–
Market value appreciation (depreciation) of portfolios	(66)	613	(839)	864
AUM, end of period	9,881	6,513	9,881	6,513

Overall, for the three months ended September 30, 2011, AUM increased by \$589 million as compared with June 30, 2011. For the nine months ended September 30, 2011 AUM increased by over \$1.3 billion. For both the three and nine month periods of 2011, positive net sales were partially offset by depreciation in the market values of our Funds and Managed Accounts.

Net sales for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 were \$655 million and \$1,480 million, respectively. The initial and follow-on offering of Sprott 2011 Flow-Through LP, the follow-on offerings of Sprott Physical Gold Trust, the launch of the Sprott Silver Bullion Fund along with the initial offering of the Sprott Strategic Fixed Income Fund and a new managed account added approximately \$1.2 billion to sales for the nine month period of 2011. Of this total, \$0.7 billion was added during the third quarter. Collectively, our other mutual Funds and domestic hedge Funds experienced net redemptions of approximately \$2 million for the quarter and net subscriptions of \$162 million for the nine month period ended September 30, 2011. Similarly our offshore Funds, collectively, had net redemptions of approximately \$36 million for the quarter and net subscriptions of approximately \$59 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2011.

The performance (market value appreciation or depreciation) of our Funds and Managed Accounts for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 resulted in AUM decreasing by \$0.1 billion or 0.7% and \$0.8 billion or 9.8%, respectively, of opening AUM. During the third quarter, market value depreciation in most of our Mutual Fund and Managed Accounts more than offset the positive investment performance by Domestic Hedge Funds, Offshore Funds and Bullion Funds. The majority of our Funds and Managed Accounts experienced negative investment performance through the first nine months of 2011 with the only areas of strength being the two gold bullion funds and the Sprott Private Credit Fund. Our Managed Companies added \$93 million to our AUM during the nine months ended September 30, 2011.

Management's Discussion & Analysis

Revenues

Total revenue increased by \$15.2 million (52.4%) from \$29.1 million to \$44.3 million in the third quarter of 2011 and increased by \$41.7 million (51.2%) from \$81.4 million to \$123.1 million in the nine month period ended September 30, 2011 compared with the corresponding periods of 2010.

Management Fees for the third quarter of 2011 increased by \$15.7 million (63.4%) to \$40.4 million from \$24.7 million in the third quarter of 2010, as monthly average AUM for the quarter increased by approximately 83.5% over the same period. In addition, the Company recognized approximately \$2.0 million of Management Fees from a specific Managed Company as management determined it was probable that the Management Fees would be received at the end of fiscal 2011. This recognition of revenue represents approximately 12 months of Management Fees from this Managed Company. Management Fee margins (defined as Management Fees as a percentage of average AUM) fell to 1.6% in the third quarter of 2011 from 1.7% in the third quarter of 2010. Management Fees for the nine month period ended September 30, 2011 increased by \$41.0 million (56.8%) to \$113.1 million from \$72.1 million during the corresponding nine month period of 2010, as monthly average AUM for the nine months increased by approximately 82.8% over the same period. Management Fee margins fell to 1.6% for the nine month period ended September 30, 2011 from 1.8% for the nine month period ended September 30, 2010. The decrease in Management Fee margins is mainly due to the addition of fixed income funds and bullion funds that have lower average Management Fees than most of our other funds. Average AUM for fixed income funds and bullion funds increased by \$1.9 billion to \$2.9 billion for the quarter ended September 30, 2011, compared to \$1.0 billion for the quarter ended September 30, 2010 and average AUM for the fixed income and bullion funds increased by \$2.0 billion to \$2.7 billion for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 compared to \$0.7 billion for the nine months ended September 30, 2010.

Crystallized Performance Fees were \$2.0 million and \$2.8 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 compared to \$0.7 million and \$0.9 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010. These fees were generated from quarterly Performance Fees paid by a Managed Account along with Performance Fees accrued by the Funds that resulted in crystallization at the time of redemptions from these Funds.

Losses from our capital that is invested in our proprietary investments (realized and unrealized) in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 totaled \$2.4 million and \$6.0 million, respectively, compared with gains of \$2.9 million and \$3.4 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010. The losses in 2011 are mostly unrealized and were driven predominantly by declines in the market value of most of our proprietary investments despite an increase in the value of our gold bullion holdings. The gains in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010 were mainly driven by the increase in the value of the Company's investment in SRLC, a particular public company investment, gold bullion and silver bullion, and realized gains from the sale of publicly traded equities in the gold sector, despite a decline in the value of equity warrants.

Commissions revenue for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011, was \$3.4 million and \$11.3 million, respectively, compared to \$0.3 million and \$3.3 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010. In 2011, commission revenue was mainly due to commissions generated by Global and to a lesser extent, SPW LP.

Other income increased by \$0.5 million (90.2%) from \$0.5 million to \$1.0 million in the third quarter of 2011 and increased by \$0.3 million (18.0%) from a \$1.6 million to \$1.9 million in the nine month period ended September 30, 2011 compared with the corresponding periods in 2010. The main components of other income include interest income, early redemption fees and foreign exchange.

Expenses

Total expenses for the three and nine month period ended September 30, 2011 were \$30.3 million and \$83.0 million, respectively, an increase of 92.1% and 72.8%, respectively, compared with \$15.8 million and \$48.0 million for the corresponding periods of 2010.

Management's Discussion & Analysis

Changes in specific categories are described in the following discussion:

Compensation & Benefits

Compensation and benefits expense for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 amounted to \$13.8 million and \$37.9 million respectively, including contributions to the discretionary employee bonus pool of \$6.3 million and \$17.8 million respectively. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010, compensation and benefits expense was \$7.5 million and \$22.1 million respectively, with contributions to the discretionary employee bonus pool amounting to \$3.2 million and \$8.6 million respectively. Excluding the discretionary employee bonus pool, compensation and benefits for the three months ended September 30, 2011 increased by \$3.2 million from \$4.3 million in 2010 to \$7.5 million in 2011. For the nine months ended September 30, 2011, compensation and benefits excluding the discretionary employee bonus pool allocation increased by \$6.7 million from \$13.5 million in 2010 to \$20.2 million in 2011. This is primarily due to the increase in headcount of the Company with the average number of employees increasing from 91 for the nine months ended September 30, 2010 to 149 for the nine months ended September 30, 2011, which includes the headcount added through the acquisition of the Global Companies in 2011. The discretionary bonus pool increased by \$3.1 million (96.7%) from \$3.2 million in 2010 to \$6.3 million in the third quarter of 2011 and increased by \$9.1 million (105.7%) from \$8.6 million in the nine month period of 2010 to \$17.8 million in the nine month period ended September 30, 2011. The increase in the discretionary employee bonus pool is a result of higher net operating income and Crystallized Performance Fees in the current year.

Stock-based compensation

Stock-based compensation for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 was \$1.2 million and \$3.3 million, respectively, an increase of \$0.9 million and \$2.3 million respectively, compared to \$0.2 million and \$1.0 million respectively, in the comparative periods of 2010. The increase from 2010 is mostly the result of stock-based compensation expense relating to the earn-out shares (see note 7 to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements) in the amount of \$2.8 million for the 8 months since the closing of the acquisition of the Global Companies (\$1.1 million for the quarter).

At January 1, 2010, a reduction of \$1.6 million to retained earnings relating to stock-based compensation (stock options) was made with a corresponding increase of \$1.6 million to contributed surplus. The transition to IFRS required a retrospective adjustment to opening retained earnings of the prior year. This adjustment was required to reflect the accounting treatment of share-based payments (stock options) under IFRS which results in the expensing of such awards on a graded basis unlike the straight-line methodology previously followed by the Company. The impact of this change results in a tapering effect of expensing the Company's stock options with a greater proportion of the expense being charged to income in earlier years. The impact to the comparative periods is explained further under Highlights of the Impact of IFRS later on in this MD&A.

Trailer Fees

Trailer fees are somewhat correlated with AUM and with Management Fees. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 trailer fees of \$6.6 million and \$19.9 million respectively, were 28.8% and 30.0% higher than in the corresponding period of 2010. This increase is reflective of the significant year-over-year increase in the average AUM of our Mutual Funds and domestic Hedge Funds which are the primary products to which trailer fees relate. Trailer fees as a percentage of Management Fees for the quarter ended September 30, 2011 have decreased to 16.3% from 20.6% for the quarter ended September 30, 2010 and decreased to 17.6% in the nine months ended September 30, 2011, from 21.2% in the comparative period in 2010. This decline is due to the addition of AUM at the Global Companies along with the AUM from Managed Companies which do not have an associated trailer fee obligation and the increase in the AUM of bullion Funds and our family of fixed income funds, which pay no or lower trailer fees. In addition and as mentioned in the Revenues section earlier in this MD&A, a Management Fee representing approximately 12 months of Management Fees was recognized in the current quarter as management determined it was probable that the Management Fees would be received at the end of fiscal 2011. This recognition of revenue reduced trailer fees as a percentage of Management Fees for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 as there are no trailer fees associated with that revenue.

Management's Discussion & Analysis

General & Administrative

General and administrative expenses increased by \$3.8 million, (146.6%) to \$6.4 million for the quarter and increased by \$7.0 million (86.3%) to \$15.1 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 when compared to the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010. General and administrative expenses consist primarily of rent, marketing, regulatory fees, sub-advisory fees, fund expenses absorbed by SAM LP on behalf of certain Funds that it manages, legal, insurance, trading costs and professional fees as well as miscellaneous costs such as quote and news services, printing and systems maintenance. The increase in general and administrative expenses in 2011 is partially due to the addition of the Global Companies. The Company also experienced increases in most of the expense categories listed above as a result of an increase in the level of business activity including more employees, additional space, new funds and new streams of expenses resulting from the brokerage activities at Global and SPW LP. In the second quarter of 2010, the Company launched Sprott Private Credit Fund LP and retained a third party to provide investment advisory services to that Fund. The nine months ended September 30, 2011 includes full period sub-advisory fees when compared to the corresponding periods of 2010.

Donations

In 2008 SAMI introduced a charitable donations program in terms of which 1% of the previous year's net income before tax, as may be adjusted from time to time based on profitability, cash flow and other similar measures is donated to children's charities. In order to better match the charitable donations expense with the associated income, the Company changed the calculation methodology of the donation policy in the fourth quarter of 2010. Previously, the charitable donation accrual was calculated on 1% of the previous year's pre-tax income. Beginning in 2010, we accrued 1% of the current year's income before taxes. In addition to donations under the program described above, we make other corporate donations to selected causes. The donation expense for the quarter ended September 30, 2011 was higher than the corresponding quarter in 2010 due to the change in the donation calculation methodology whereas the donation expense in the nine months ended September 30, 2011 was lower than the corresponding nine months in 2010 mainly due to other corporate donations, including our Olympic sponsorship program, despite a higher net income before taxes during the nine months ended September 30, 2011.

Amortization

Amortization expense is composed of amortization of property and equipment, amortization of deferred sales commissions and the amortization of intangible assets. Amortization expense is higher in 2011 when compared to 2010 primarily due to the amortization of intangible assets arising on the acquisition of the Global Companies and an increase in the amortization of deferred sales commissions. The identified intangible assets relating to the Global acquisition are being amortized on a straight-line basis over 7 years which reflects the average remaining useful life of the Funds on which these intangible assets are based.

EBITDA, Base EBITDA, Cash Flow from Operations and Net Income

As discussed earlier, there are a number of non-IFRS measures we use to evaluate the success of our business.

EBITDA allows us to assess our ongoing business without the impact of interest expense, income taxes and certain non-cash expenses, such as amortization and stock-based compensation. EBITDA is an indicator of our ability to pay dividends, invest in our business and continue operations.

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011, EBITDA was \$17.4 million and \$49.4 million, respectively, compared with \$13.7 million and \$35.0 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010. The increase in EBITDA for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 when compared to the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010 is mainly a result of higher Management Fees and higher commissions due to the addition of the Global Companies, partially offset by losses on proprietary investments along with higher compensation and benefits, trailer fees, and general and administrative expenses. The Global Companies contributed approximately \$1.1 million and \$6.1 million to EBITDA for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011. Basic and diluted EBITDA per share for the quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2011 was \$0.10 and \$0.30 compared to \$0.09 and \$0.23 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010. For further clarity, EBITDA is reconciled to Net Income in the Summary Financial Information table earlier in this MD&A.

Management's Discussion & Analysis

Base EBITDA, as previously defined in this MD&A, allows us to assess our ongoing business operations, with adjustments for non-recurring items as well as items that are not related to our core operations. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 Base EBITDA was \$18.3 million and \$53.3 million compared with \$10.4 million and \$31.0 million in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010, representing an increase of \$7.9 million (76.6%) and \$22.4 million (72.2%) respectively. Base EBITDA for the three and nine months of 2011 increased when compared to the three and nine months of 2010 based predominantly on higher Management Fees. Base EBITDA excludes (i) unrealized and realized gains and losses on proprietary investments and (ii) Performance Fees net of Performance Fee related compensation and other Performance Fee related expenses. In the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011, unrealized and realized losses on proprietary investments were \$2.4 million and \$6.0 million respectively, compared to unrealized and realized gains of \$2.9 million and \$3.4 million in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010. In the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011, Performance Fees net of Performance Fee related compensation and other Performance Fee related expenses were \$1.5 million and \$2.1 million compared to \$0.5 million and \$0.7 million in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010. The Global Companies contributed approximately \$2.6 million and \$8.3 million to Base EBITDA during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011. Base EBITDA per share for the quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2011 was \$0.11 and \$0.32 respectively, compared to \$0.07 and \$0.21 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010. For further clarity, Base EBITDA is reconciled to Net Income in the Summary Financial Information table earlier in this MD&A.

The Company also assesses its performance using Cash Flow from Operations. Previously defined in this MD&A, this metric helps to assess the ability of the Company to generate cash to fund day-to-day operations, pay dividends, pay sales commissions and support any other capital requirements of the Company. Cash Flow from Operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 was \$35.0 million, up from \$23.5 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2010. Similar to EBITDA and Base EBITDA, the primary contributor to this was the increase in the general business of the Company coupled with the cash flow produced by the Global Companies since their acquisition on February 4, 2011. A significant difference between this measure and EBITDA and Base EBITDA is that it takes into consideration the income taxes paid or payable by the Company. For the nine months ended September 30, 2010, the provision for income taxes was \$9.2 million and for the nine months ended September 30, 2011, the provision for income taxes was \$11.7 million. Cash Flow from Operations per share for the first nine months of 2011 was \$0.21 versus \$0.16 for the corresponding period in 2010. For further clarity, Cash Flow from Operations is reconciled to Net Income in the Summary Financial Information table earlier in this MD&A.

Income before taxes for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 was \$14.0 million and \$40.1 million compared with a pre-tax income of \$13.3 million and \$33.4 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010. The effective tax rate of 25.9% and 29.2% was marginally higher for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 when compared to 25.1% and 27.7% for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010 primarily as a result of higher tax rates in the US despite the partial drawdown of the deferred tax liability arising on the acquisition of the Global Companies. The acquisition of the Global Companies resulted in a deferred income tax liability of \$20.1 million relating to the identified intangible assets which is being drawn down over 7 years; the same period over which the associated intangible assets are being amortized to income. The drawdown of the deferred tax liability results in a reduction to the provision for income taxes on the consolidated statement of income. This deferred tax liability is not a cash liability of the Company but is an accounting item resulting from the accounting for the acquisition.

Net income for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 was \$10.4 million and \$28.4 million respectively, compared to net income of \$10.0 million and \$24.1 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010. The increase in the quarter and nine months of 2011 as compared to the corresponding periods in 2010 reflects the net effect of the changes previously discussed in this MD&A including the addition of the operations of the Global Companies since February 4, 2011. Basic and diluted net income per share for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 was \$0.06 and \$0.17 respectively, versus \$0.07 and \$0.16 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010. Despite an increase in the net income for the current quarter, basic and diluted net income per share decreased by \$0.01 per share from the corresponding quarter in 2010, which is primarily the result of the issuance of common shares as a result of the acquisition of the Global Companies.

Management's Discussion & Analysis

Balance Sheet

Total assets at September 30, 2011 of \$405.2 million were \$62.4 million more than at December 31, 2010. Cash and cash equivalents of \$124.8 million were \$43.6 million higher than at December 31, 2010 due to cash inflows, including higher Management Fees, the monetization of prior year accrued Performance Fees and the collection of commissions by Global and SPW LP that more than offset the cash outflow from operating expenses, and the payment of bonuses, taxes and dividends.

Proprietary investments are comprised of investments in various Funds that we manage, including those managed by RCIC, equities and warrants, including an investment in SRLC and gold and silver bullion. Proprietary investments are discussed in more detail in the Revenue section of this MD&A.

Fees receivable at September 30, 2011 were \$16.0 million, which is \$193.1 million lower than at December 31, 2010 as approximately \$197 million of year end Performance Fees that were outstanding at the end of 2010, were received in early 2011. Other assets decreased by \$0.5 million to \$1.5 million from \$2.0 million mainly due to lower prepaid expenses.

Intangible assets as at September 30, 2011 of \$50.3 million consist of finite and indefinite intangible assets. Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives relate to costs incurred to create fund management contracts between SAM LP and certain Funds managed by SAM LP. Intangible assets with finite lives relate to (i) the costs assigned to management contracts and carried interests as a result of the acquisition of the Global Companies and, (ii) deferred sales commissions the Company pays to brokers and dealers on the sale of mutual Fund securities. Deferred sales commissions are recorded at cost and amortized on a straight line basis over a maximum of three years. Deferred sales commissions at September 30, 2011 of \$2.2 million were \$1.3 million more than at December 31, 2010. During the first nine months of 2011, \$1.9 million in commissions were paid for low load funds partially offset by amortization of \$0.5 million.

The acquisition of the Global Companies in the first quarter of 2011 resulted in goodwill of \$128.1 million at September 30, 2011. Included in goodwill is \$6.0 million of foreign exchange differences which form part of other comprehensive income. The Company had not recorded any goodwill prior to the acquisition of the Global Companies. Goodwill is not amortized, but is subject to impairment tests on at least an annual basis.

Net tangible assets acquired as a result of the Global Companies acquisition amounted to approximately \$12.3 million which included cash of approximately \$6.4 million. There were no fair value adjustments made to the net tangible assets acquired.

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities were \$10.2 million at September 30, 2011, which is \$6.8 million lower than at December 31, 2010. This decrease is primarily due to the remittance of the Harmonized Sales Tax to the Government of Canada that was due as a result of Performance Fees charged to certain Funds and Managed Accounts as of December 31, 2010.

Compensation and employee bonuses payable were \$21.2 million at September 30, 2011 compared to \$61.6 million at December 31, 2010. The decrease from December 31, 2010 primarily reflects the payment of the fiscal 2010 year-end bonus during the nine months of 2011.

Management's Discussion & Analysis

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS

<i>(In \$ 000's)</i>	As at 31-Dec-09	As at 31-Mar-10	As at 30-Jun-10	As at 30-Sep-10	As at 31-Dec-10	As at 31-Mar-11	As at 30-Jun-11	As at 30-Sep-11
Assets Under Management	4,773,789	5,155,224	5,546,430	6,513,445	8,545,276	9,677,558	9,292,186	9,881,291
	<i>(Canadian GAAP)</i>							
<i>(In \$ 000's, except per share amounts)</i>	3 Months ended 31-Dec-09	3 Months ended 31-Mar-10	3 Months ended 30-Jun-10	3 Months ended 30-Sep-10	3 Months ended 31-Dec-10	3 Months ended 31-Mar-11	3 Months ended 30-Jun-11	3 Months ended 30-Sep-11
Income Statement Information								
Revenue								
Management fees	23,052	23,248	24,212	24,692	31,534	35,547	37,228	40,350
Performance fees	10,614	—	196	719	199,139	170	615	1,990
Commissions	23	2,577	432	326	2,876	3,027	4,864	3,427
Unrealized and realized gain (loss) on proprietary investments	1,465	(427)	949	2,852	5,351	362	(3,996)	(2,389)
Other income	592	334	812	501	2,890	409	582	953
Total revenue	35,746	25,732	26,601	29,090	241,790	39,515	39,293	44,331
Net income	13,313	6,427	7,766	9,954	108,302	10,566	7,489	10,358
EBITDA	19,381	9,913	11,381	13,746	167,109	17,400	14,606	17,389
Base EBITDA	9,955	10,340	10,285	10,355	12,404	16,911	18,141	18,285
Basic and diluted earnings per share	0.09	0.04	0.05	0.06	0.72	0.07	0.04	0.06

Performance Fees are earned on the last day of the fiscal year other than for the Funds that are managed by RCIC and a Managed Account that was opened during 2011. As a result, quarters ending December 31 are significantly more variable than other quarters during the year.

Pursuant to the acquisition of the Global Companies as explained in greater detail earlier in this MD&A, on February 4, 2011, the Company issued 19,467,500 common shares from treasury (see note 4 to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements) increasing the number of common shares outstanding of the Company to 169,467,500. Prior to this, the Company had 150,000,000 issued and outstanding common shares. The consolidated results shown in the table above include the results of the Global Companies from the date of that acquisition.

DIVIDENDS

On January 10, 2011, a special dividend in the amount of \$0.60 per common share was declared. The special dividend related to Performance Fees received for 2010 and was paid on February 3, 2011 to shareholders of record at the close of business on January 19, 2011.

On March 22, 2011, the Company declared a second special dividend of \$0.12 per common share related to Performance Fees received for 2010. This second special dividend was paid April 15, 2011 to shareholders of record at the close of business on March 31, 2011.

On March 22, 2011, the Company declared a regular dividend of \$0.03 per common share for the quarter ended December 31, 2010. This dividend was paid on April 15, 2011 to shareholders of record at the close of business on March 31, 2011.

The shares issued from treasury on February 4, 2011 as a result of the acquisition of the Global Companies were not eligible to receive any of the aforementioned dividends.

On June 1, 2011, a dividend of \$0.03 per common share was declared for the quarter ended March 31, 2011. This dividend was paid on June 27, 2011 to shareholders of record at the close of business on June 10, 2011.

Management's Discussion & Analysis

On August 9, 2011, a dividend of \$0.03 per common share was declared for the quarter ended June 30, 2011. This dividend was paid on September 2, 2011 to shareholders of record at the close of business on August 18, 2011.

In November 2011, a dividend of \$0.03 per common share was declared for the quarter ended September 30, 2011.

CAPITAL STOCK

The capital stock at the end of 2010 was \$40.1 million with 150,000,000 common shares issued and outstanding. As at September 30 2011, capital stock had increased by \$168.8 million to \$208.9 million as a result of the issuance of 19,467,500 common shares in connection with the acquisition of the Global Companies on February 4, 2011. As at September 30, 2011, the Company had 169,467,500 common shares issued and outstanding.

Pursuant to the Share Purchase agreement relating to the Global acquisition, an additional 532,500 common shares of the Company will be provided to employees of the Global Companies. In addition, the seller and certain current and future employees will be eligible to earn up to an additional 8 million common shares of the Company with the achievement of certain earnings targets by the Global Companies over a period not exceeding five years from the date of the acquisition of the Global Companies.

Earnings per share as at September 30, 2011 and September 30, 2010 have been calculated using the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the respective periods. Basic and diluted earnings per share were \$0.06 and \$0.17 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and \$0.07 and \$0.16 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010. For the current year's quarter, diluted earnings per share reflects the dilutive effect of in-the-money stock options, shares held for the equity incentive plan and the additional 532,500 common shares to be issued by the Company to certain current and future employees of the Global Companies.

A total of 2,650,000 stock options have been issued pursuant to our incentive stock option plan. In the first quarter of 2010, 100,000 options were cancelled and 50,000 new options were granted. In the fourth quarter of 2010, 150,000 new options were granted, bringing the stock option balance to 2,650,000 options outstanding. As at September 30, 2011, 2,466,667 of those stock options were exercisable.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Management Fees can be projected and forecasted with a higher degree of certainty than Performance Fees and Carried Interests, and are therefore used as a base for budgeting and planning in our business. Management Fees are collected monthly or quarterly, which assists our ability to manage cash flow. We believe that Management Fees will continue to be sufficient to satisfy our ongoing operational needs, including expenditure on our corporate infrastructure, business development and information systems. The nature of our operations ensures that the largest outflows, such as trailer fees and monthly compensation, are correlated with cash inflows, in the form of Management Fees. Fixed costs, such as rent, base payroll and general and administrative expenses are managed to comprise a relatively low percentage of monthly Management Fees.

We do not have off-balance sheet contractual arrangements and no material contractual obligations other than our long-term lease agreement expiring on December 31, 2013. During the quarter ended March 31, 2011 we established a revolving term credit facility with a Canadian chartered bank in the amount of \$50 million. As at September 30, 2011, the Company had not drawn down any part of this credit facility.

SPW LP is a member of IIROC and a registered investment dealer and SAM LP is an OSC registrant in the category of IFM, PM and EMD, and as such each of SPW LP and SAM LP is required to maintain a minimum amount of regulatory capital calculated in accordance with the rules of IIROC and of the OSC, respectively. In addition, Global is registered with FINRA in the United States and is required to maintain a minimum amount of regulatory capital calculated in accordance with the rules of FINRA. During the nine months ended September 30, 2011, SAM LP, SPW LP and Global were in compliance with specified capital requirements.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with IAS 34, using the accounting policies the Company expects to adopt in its consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ending December 31, 2011. In preparing the Company's first annual financial statements under IFRS, the Company is required to use the standards in effect as at December 31, 2011,

Management's Discussion & Analysis

which may differ from the policies the Company currently expects to adopt and used in the current interim consolidated financial statements. Differences may arise as a result of new standards being issued, with an effective date of December 31, 2011 or prior, before the preparation of the Company's 2011 annual financial statements. Accordingly, to the extent that new standards are issued with an effective date of December 31, 2011 or prior, the accounting policies used in these interim condensed consolidated financial statements may differ from those used in the Company's 2011 annual financial statements.

Please see note 2 of the Company's interim consolidated financial statements for the three month period ended March 31, 2011 for the Company's significant accounting policies. Accounting policies that require management's judgment and estimates are also described in note 2 to the interim consolidated financial statements for the three month period ended March 31, 2011.

ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

The Company adopted IFRS effective January 1, 2011 with a transition date of January 1, 2010. The adoption of IFRS has not had a material impact on the Company's operations, strategic decisions and cash flow. The Company's IFRS accounting policies are provided in note 2 to the interim consolidated financial statements for the three month period ended March 31, 2011. In addition, note 3 to these interim condensed consolidated financial statements presents reconciliations between the Company's 2010 Canadian GAAP results and the 2010 IFRS results and explanation of the adjustments to transition to IFRS.

HIGHLIGHTS OF THE IMPACT OF IFRS

The following adjustments were made to the financial statements as a result of transition to IFRS:

- The value of proprietary investments have increased by \$254 thousand as at January 1, 2010 and by \$730 thousand as at December 31, 2010, as a result of re-designating financial assets classified as available-for-sale under Canadian GAAP to fair value through profit or loss under IAS 39. The impact of this adjustment was not material to the opening balance sheet but has increased the net income for the year ended December 31, 2010 by \$165 thousand. Similarly, net income for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010 increased by \$nil and \$251 thousand respectively.
- For equity instruments, such as stock options, the timing of expense recognition differs between Canadian GAAP and IFRS. While the total stock option expense calculation is similar under the two sets of standards, under IFRS, the expense is recognized on a graded vesting schedule as compared with straight line vesting under Canadian GAAP. This results in a larger portion of the expense being recognized earlier in the vesting period. An adjustment of \$1.6 million was recorded as at January 1, 2010 to account for the difference which had no impact to the Company. This adjustment was a reclassification between contributed surplus and opening retained earnings on January 1, 2010. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010, the transition to IFRS resulted in an increase of \$0.4 million and \$0.7 million respectively, to net income. For the year ended December 31, 2010, the transition to IFRS resulted in an increase of \$1.1 million to net income.

As a result of the above mentioned adjustments, net income for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010 increased by \$0.4 million to \$10.0 million and \$0.9 million to \$24.1 million under IFRS from \$9.6 million and \$23.2 million under Canadian GAAP. The change in net income had no impact on earnings per share.

EBITDA for the three months ended September 30, 2010 remained unchanged at \$13.7 million under IFRS and Canadian GAAP and EBITDA for the nine months ended September 30, 2010 increased by \$0.3 million to \$35.0 million under IFRS from \$34.7 million under Canadian GAAP. Base EBITDA for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010 remained unchanged at \$10.3 million and \$31.0 million under Canadian GAAP and IFRS. EBITDA per share remained unchanged at \$0.09 and \$0.23 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010 under Canadian GAAP and IFRS. Base EBITDA per share for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010 remained unchanged at \$0.07 and \$0.21 respectively under Canadian GAAP and IFRS.

IMPACT OF IFRS ON EARNINGS VOLATILITY

In the periods where the company issues stock-based compensation to its employees and directors, the Company's earnings will fluctuate as the timing of the expense recognition differs between Canadian GAAP and IFRS. While the total stock option expense calculation is similar under the two sets of standards, under IFRS, the expense is recognized on a graded vesting schedule as compared with straight line vesting under Canadian GAAP.

Management's Discussion & Analysis

In the periods where the Company faces an increase in legal claims or litigation, the Company's earnings will become more volatile. This is primarily as a result of recording changes to contingent liabilities each quarter, where IFRS has a lower probability threshold for recording a provision than under Canadian GAAP.

ALTERNATIVE AND POLICY CHOICES UNDER IFRS

A summary of the Company's significant accounting policies under IFRS are provided in note 2 to the interim consolidated financial statements for the three month period ended March 31, 2011. These policies have been retrospectively and consistently applied except where specific exemptions permitted an alternative treatment upon transition to IFRS in accordance with IFRS 1 as disclosed in note 3 to these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Exemptions applied

IFRS 1 *First-Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards* allows first-time adopters certain exemptions from the general requirement to apply IFRS as effective for December 31, 2011 year ends retrospectively.

The Company has applied the following exemptions:

- IFRS 3 *Business Combinations* has not been applied to acquisitions of subsidiaries or of interests in associates and joint ventures that occurred before January 1, 2010.
- IFRS 2 *Share-based Payment* has not been applied to equity instruments that were granted on or before November 7, 2002, nor has it been applied to equity instruments granted after November 7, 2002 that vested before January 1, 2010.
- IAS 39 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement* – The Company has re-designated financial assets classified as available-for-sale under Canadian GAAP as fair value through profit or loss under IAS 39. These financial assets are managed and their performance is evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with a documented investment strategy.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

In September 2010, Mr. Sprott, Chairman of the Company, personally funded a share incentive program through his personal holding company. The program provided Mr. Grosskopf and Mr. Bambrough with a total of 8 million common shares of the Company. This arrangement did not result in the issuance of common shares from the treasury of the Company. See note 7(a) of the Company's interim condensed consolidated financial statements for additional information.

MANAGING RISK

There are certain risks inherent in the activities of the Company, including risks related to general market conditions; changes in the financial markets; failure to retain and attract qualified staff; poor investment performance; changes in the investment management industry; competitive pressures; failure to manage risks; rapid growth; regulatory compliance; public company reporting and other regulatory obligations; historical financial information not necessarily indicative of future performance; failure to execute our succession plan; conflicts of interest; litigation risk; employee errors or misconduct; effectiveness of information security policies, procedures and capabilities; failure to develop effective business continuity plans; entering new lines of business; fluctuations in Performance Fees and Carried Interests; rapid growth or decline in our AUM; insufficient insurance coverage; possible volatility of the share price; and control by a principal shareholder.

We have processes and procedures in place to monitor and mitigate these risks to the extent reasonable and practicable within the framework of our overall strategic objectives of delivering excellence in investment performance.

Certain key risks are managed as described below:

Market Risk

We monitor, evaluate and manage the principal risks associated with the conduct of our business. These risks include external market risks to which all investors are subject and internal risk resulting from the nature of our business. In SAM LP, RCIC and SAM US, at the investment product level, we manage risk through the selection, weighting and monitoring of individual investments based on stated investment objectives and strategies. At SPW LP and Global, we manage risk at the asset allocation level, by focusing on mitigating risk through the appropriate selection and weighting of portfolio investments for each client to reflect their suitability and risk tolerance.

Management's Discussion & Analysis

Internal Controls and Procedures

SAM LP, SPW LP, Global and SAM US operate in regulated environments and are subject to business conduct rules and other rules and regulations. We have internal control policies related to our business conduct. They include controls required to ensure compliance with the rules and regulations of relevant regulatory bodies including the OSC, IIROC, FINRA and the SEC.

Disclosure Controls and Procedures ("DC&P") and Internal Control over Financial Reporting ("ICFR")

Management is responsible for the design and operational effectiveness of DC&P and ICFR in order to provide reasonable assurance regarding the disclosure of material information relating to the Company and information required to be disclosed in our annual filings, interim filings and other reports filed under securities legislation, as well as the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with IFRS.

Consistent with *National Instrument 52-109*, the Company's CEO and CFO have evaluated the DC&P and ICFR as of September 30, 2011 and concluded that the controls have been properly designed and are operating effectively.

There was no change in the Company's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the quarter ended September 30, 2011 that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company's internal control over financial reporting.

Conflicts of Interest

Internally, we have established a number of policies with respect to our employees' personal trading. Employees may not trade any of the securities held or being considered for investment by any of our Funds without prior approval. In addition, employees must receive prior approval before they are permitted to buy or sell securities. Speculative trading is strongly discouraged. While employees are permitted to have investments managed by third parties on a discretionary basis, they generally choose to invest in the Funds. All of our employees must comply with our Code of Ethics. This Code establishes strict rules for professional conduct and management of conflicts of interest.

Independent Review Committee

National Instrument 81-107 – *Independent Review Committee for Investment Funds* ("NI 81-107") requires all publicly offered investment funds to establish an independent review committee to whom all conflicts of interest matters must be referred for review or approval. We have established one independent review committee for all of our public mutual Funds. As required by NI 81-107, we have established written policies and procedures for dealing with conflict of interest matters, and we maintain records in respect of these matters and provide assistance to the independent review committee in carrying out its functions. The independent review committee is comprised of three independent members, and is subject to requirements to conduct regular assessments and provide reports to us and to the holders of interests in our public mutual Funds in respect of its functions.

Confidentiality of Information

We believe that confidentiality is essential to the success of our business, and we strive to consistently maintain the highest standards of trust, integrity and professionalism. Account information is kept under strict control in compliance with all applicable laws, and physical, procedural, and electronic safeguards are maintained in order to protect this information from access by unauthorized parties. We keep the affairs of our clients confidential and do not disclose the identities of our clients (absent express client consent to do so). If a prospective client requests a reference, we will not furnish the name of an existing client before receiving permission from that client to reveal their business relationship with us.

Insurance

We maintain appropriate insurance coverage for general business and liability risks as well insurance coverage required by regulation. We review our insurance coverage periodically to ensure continued adequacy.

Additional information relating to the Company is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

Sprott Inc.

Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2011 and 2010

Sprott Inc.

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Balance Sheets

<i>(\$ in thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>	<i>As at September 30,</i> 2011	<i>As at December 31,</i> 2010
	\$	\$
Assets		
Current		
Cash and cash equivalents	124,786	81,209
Fees receivable	15,977	209,078
Other assets	1,530	2,025
Total current assets	142,293	292,312
Proprietary investments <i>(Note 5)</i>	60,948	42,614
Property and equipment, net	5,270	3,705
Goodwill and intangibles <i>(Note 6)</i>	178,399	2,201
Deferred income taxes <i>(Note 8)</i>	18,258	1,935
	262,875	50,455
Total assets	405,168	342,767
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	10,192	17,010
Compensation and employee bonuses payable	21,173	61,644
Income taxes payable	46,605	47,991
Total current liabilities	77,970	126,645
Deferred income taxes <i>(Note 8)</i>	20,735	1,860
Total liabilities	98,705	128,505
Shareholders' equity		
Capital stock <i>(Note 7)</i>	208,851	40,105
Contributed surplus <i>(Note 7)</i>	41,602	32,406
Retained earnings	47,496	141,751
Accumulated other comprehensive income	8,514	-
Total shareholders' equity	306,463	214,262
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	405,168	342,767

See accompanying notes

Sprott Inc.

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Statements of Income

	<i>For the three months ended</i> September 30, 2011	<i>For the three months ended</i> September 30, 2010	<i>For the nine months ended</i> September 30, 2011	<i>For the nine months ended</i> September 30, 2010
<i>(\$ in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for per share amounts)</i>				
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Revenue				
Management fees	40,350	24,692	113,125	72,152
Crystallized performance fees	1,990	719	2,775	915
Commissions	3,427	326	11,318	3,335
Unrealized and realized gains (losses) on proprietary investments	(2,389)	2,852	(6,023)	3,374
Other income	953	501	1,944	1,647
Total revenue	44,331	29,090	123,139	81,423
Expenses				
Compensation and benefits	13,757	7,482	37,937	22,149
Stock-based compensation	1,151	212	3,256	1,005
Trailer fees	6,568	5,099	19,900	15,312
General and administrative	6,387	2,590	15,123	8,120
Donations	230	173	784	802
Amortization of intangibles	1,968	47	5,149	102
Amortization of property and equipment	283	193	848	551
Total expenses	30,344	15,796	82,997	48,041
Income before income taxes for the period	13,987	13,294	40,142	33,382
Provision for income taxes <i>(Note 8)</i>	3,629	3,340	11,729	9,235
Net income for the period	10,358	9,954	28,413	24,147
Basic earnings per share	\$0.06	\$0.07	\$0.17	\$0.16
Diluted earnings per share	\$0.06	\$0.07	\$0.17	\$0.16

See accompanying notes

Sprott Inc.

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

	<i>For the three months ended</i> September 30, 2011	<i>For the three months ended</i> September 30, 2010	<i>For the nine months ended</i> September 30, 2011	<i>For the nine months ended</i> September 30, 2010
<i>(\$ in thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>				
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Net income	10,358	9,954	28,413	24,147
Other comprehensive income				
Foreign currency translation gain on foreign operations	12,929	—	8,514	—
Total other comprehensive income	12,929	—	8,514	—
Comprehensive income	23,287	9,954	36,927	24,147

See accompanying notes

Sprott Inc.

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

	Number of Shares Outstanding	Capital Stock	Contributed Surplus	Retained Earnings	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Gain	Total Equity
<i>(\$ in thousands of Canadian dollars, other than number of shares)</i>						
		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
At January 1, 2011	150,000,000	40,105	32,406	141,751	–	214,262
Business acquisition <i>(Note 4)</i>	19,467,500	168,783	–	–	–	168,783
Shares held for equity incentive plan <i>(Note 7)</i>	(30,000)	(37)	(200)	–	–	(237)
Foreign currency translation gain on foreign operations	–	–	–	–	8,514	8,514
Additional purchase consideration <i>(Note 4)</i>	–	–	4,844	–	–	4,844
Stock-based compensation	–	–	3,256	–	–	3,256
Deferred tax asset on stock-based compensation	–	–	1,296	–	–	1,296
Special dividends paid	–	–	–	(108,000)	–	(108,000)
Regular dividends paid	–	–	–	(14,668)	–	(14,668)
Net income	–	–	–	28,413	–	28,413
Balance, September 30, 2011	169,437,500	208,851	41,602	47,496	8,514	306,463
At January 1, 2010	150,000,000	40,105	5,457	30,801	–	76,363
Stock-based compensation	–	–	1,005	–	–	1,005
Regular dividends paid	–	–	–	(11,250)	–	(11,250)
Special dividend paid	–	–	–	(6,000)	–	(6,000)
Net income	–	–	–	24,147	–	24,147
Balance, September 30, 2010	150,000,000	40,105	6,462	37,698	–	84,265

See accompanying notes

Sprott Inc.

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

<i>(\$ in thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>	<i>For the nine months ended</i> September 30, 2011	<i>For the nine months ended</i> September 30, 2010
	\$	\$
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net income for the period	28,413	24,147
Add (deduct) non-cash items:		
Unrealized and realized (gains) losses on proprietary investments	6,023	(3,374)
Stock-based compensation	3,256	1,005
Amortization of property and equipment	848	551
Amortization of intangible assets	5,149	102
Deferred income taxes (recovery)	(6,126)	1,213
Other items	(2,537)	(138)
Changes in:		
Fees receivable	195,852	8,535
Other assets	513	138
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(8,835)	610
Compensation and employee bonuses payable	(40,938)	(622)
Income taxes payable	(1,463)	8,028
Effect of foreign exchange on cash balances	271	–
Cash provided by operating activities	180,426	40,195
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of proprietary investments	(18,612)	(23,432)
Sale of proprietary investments	2,457	6,269
Purchase of property and equipment	(2,349)	(109)
Deferred sales commissions paid	(1,857)	(543)
Indefinite life fund management contracts	–	(1,370)
Cash acquired on acquisition	6,417	–
Cash provided by investing activities	(13,944)	(19,185)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Acquisition of common shares for long term incentive plan	(237)	–
Dividends paid	(122,668)	(17,250)
Cash used in financing activities	(122,905)	(17,250)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents during the period	43,577	3,760
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period	81,209	49,010
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period	124,786	52,770
Cash and cash equivalents:		
Cash	14,518	17,449
Short-term deposits	110,268	35,321
	124,786	52,770
SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION		
Income taxes paid	19,833	–
Interest paid	–	–

See accompanying notes

Sprott Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

1. Corporate Information

Sprott Inc. (the “Company”) was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (*Ontario*) on February 13, 2008. The Company was incorporated to acquire, through an exchange of shares, all of the shares of Sprott Asset Management Inc. (“SAMI”). Its registered office is at Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower, 200 Bay Street, Suite 2700, Toronto, Ontario, M5J 2J2.

On May 8, 2008, the Company filed a prospectus in each of the provinces and territories of Canada in respect of the initial public offering of 20 million common shares to be effected via a secondary offering by certain shareholders of the Company. Common shares of the Company are traded on the Toronto Stock Exchange (“TSX”) under the symbol SII.

On June 1, 2009, SAMI completed a corporate reorganization and transferred its discretionary portfolio management business to Sprott Asset Management LP (“SAM LP”) and its broker dealer services to Sprott Private Wealth LP (“SPW LP”). After the reorganization, SAMI was wound up into the Company. As a result of the reorganization, the Company is now the sole limited partner of SAM LP, SPW LP and Sprott Consulting LP (“SCLP”). The reorganization had no impact on the consolidated financial statements. SCLP provides management and administrative services to other companies.

On February 4, 2011, the Company completed an acquisition, through its wholly-owned subsidiary Sprott U.S. Holdings Inc., of all of the outstanding stock of Rule Investments, Inc. (the owner of Global Resource Investments, Ltd. (“Global”), Sprott Asset Management USA Inc. (“SAM US”) (formerly Terra Resource Investment Management, Inc.) and Resource Capital Investment Corporation (“RCIC”) (collectively, the “Global Companies”). Global is a California limited partnership that operates as a securities broker-dealer and SAM US provides discretionary investment management services. RCIC is the general partner and discretionary asset manager to the Exploration Capital Partners family of limited partnerships.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Statement of compliance

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management to comply with International Accounting Standard 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* (“IAS 34”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and using the accounting policies the Company expects to adopt in its consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ending December 31, 2011.

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared using International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). Prior to 2011, the Company prepared interim and annual consolidated financial statements in accordance with Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“Canadian GAAP”).

The same accounting policies and methods of computation were followed in the preparation of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements as were followed in the preparation of the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements for the three month period ended March 31, 2011. In addition, the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements for the three month period ended March 31, 2011 contain certain incremental annual IFRS disclosures not included in the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2010 (“2010 Annual Financial Statements”) prepared in accordance with previous Canadian GAAP. Accordingly, these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2011 should be read together with the 2010 Annual Financial Statements prepared in accordance with previous Canadian GAAP as well as the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements for the three month period ended March 31, 2011 and in consideration of the IFRS transition disclosures included in note 3 to these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements. All defined terms used herein are consistent with those terms as defined in the 2010 Annual Financial Statements.

Sprott Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 were authorized for issue by a resolution of the Board of Directors on November 8, 2011.

Basis of presentation

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial assets and financial liabilities held at fair value through profit or loss, available-for-sale investments and bullion, all of which have been measured at fair value.

Principles of consolidation

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements comprise of the Company and its subsidiaries as well as three limited partnerships in which the Company is the sole limited partner as at January 1, 2010.

The three limited partnerships are SAM LP, SPW LP and SCLP while material wholly-owned subsidiaries are Sprott U.S. Holdings Inc., Sprott Genpar Ltd. and SAMGENPAR Ltd. These are entities over which the Company has control, where control is defined as the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain significant benefits from its activities. Generally, control is presumed to exist when the Company owns more than one half of the voting rights of an entity. The Company does not control any entities for which it owns less than one half of the voting rights of an entity, other than the Sprott Inc. 2011 Employee Profit Sharing Plan Trust (the "Trust"), which the Company is deemed to control.

Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date of acquisition, being the date on which the Company obtains control, and continue to be consolidated until the date that such control ceases. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the Company, using consistent accounting policies. All intercompany balances, income and expenses and unrealized gains and losses resulting from intercompany transactions are eliminated in full.

Earnings per share

Basic and diluted earnings per share are computed by dividing net income by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year.

The Company applies the treasury stock method to determine the dilutive impact, if any, of stock options and unvested shares purchased for the Employee Profit Sharing Plan by the Trust. The treasury stock method determines the number of incremental common shares by assuming that the number of shares the Company has granted to employees have been issued.

3. Transition to IFRS

The Company has adopted IFRS effective January 1, 2011. Prior to the adoption of IFRS the Company prepared its consolidated financial statements in accordance with Canadian GAAP. The Company's consolidated financial statements for the year ending December 31, 2011 will be the first annual consolidated financial statements that comply with IFRS. Accordingly, the Company will make an unreserved statement of compliance with IFRS beginning with its 2011 annual consolidated financial statements. These unaudited interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies referred to in note 2. In preparing the Company's first annual consolidated financial statements under IFRS, the Company is required to use the standards in effect as at December 31, 2011, which may differ from the policies the Company currently expects to adopt and used in these unaudited interim consolidated financial statements. Differences may arise as a result of new standards being issued, with an effective date of December 31, 2011 or prior, before the preparation of the Company's 2011 annual consolidated financial statements. Accordingly, the 2011 annual consolidated financial statements may differ from these unaudited interim consolidated financial statements.

Sprott Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

In preparing these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements, the Company has adjusted certain previously reported amounts prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP. An explanation of how the transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS has impacted the Company's consolidated financial statements is set out in the following notes.

Initial elections on first-time adoption of IFRS

As a general rule, IFRS requires full retrospective application of applicable accounting standards. IFRS 1 *First-Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards* ("IFRS 1") does, however, provide entities adopting IFRS for the first time with a number of optional exemptions and mandatory exceptions to this general requirement.

Elected exemptions from full retrospective application

- IFRS 1 provides the option to apply IFRS 3 *Business Combinations*, retrospectively or prospectively from January 1, 2010 ("Transition Date"). The retrospective basis would require restatement of all business combinations that occurred prior to the Transition Date. The Company elected not to retrospectively apply IFRS 3 to business combinations that occurred prior to its Transition Date.
- IFRS 2 *Share-based Payments*, encourages application of its provisions to equity instruments granted on or before November 7, 2002, but permits the application only to equity instruments granted after November 7, 2002 that had not vested by the Transition Date. The Company did not apply IFRS 2 *Share-based Payments* to equity instruments that were granted on or before November 7, 2002, nor has it been applied to equity instruments granted after November 7, 2002 that vested before January 1, 2010.
- The Company has re-designated financial assets designated as available-for-sale under Canadian GAAP as fair value through profit or loss under IAS 39 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement* at the Transition Date. These financial assets are managed and their performance is evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with a documented investment policy.

Mandatory exceptions to full retrospective application

In accordance with the mandatory exceptions to retrospective restatement under IFRS 1, hindsight was not used to create or revise estimates at the Transition Date and, accordingly, the estimates previously made by the Company under Canadian GAAP are consistent with their application under IFRS, except where necessary to reflect any difference in accounting policies.

First IFRS financial statements

The first date at which IFRS was applied was January 1, 2010. In accordance with IFRS, the Company has:

- provided comparative financial information;
- applied the same accounting policies throughout all periods presented;
- retrospectively applied all effective IFRS standards as of January 1, 2011, as required; and
- applied certain optional exemptions and certain mandatory exceptions as applicable for first time IFRS adopters.

Sprott Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Reconciliations of Canadian GAAP to IFRS

IFRS employs a conceptual framework that is similar to Canadian GAAP. However, significant differences exist in certain matters of recognition, measurement and disclosure. IFRS 1 requires an entity to reconcile equity, comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. These reconciliations along with the explanation of the differences are presented as follows:

Reconciliation of equity as reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS (\$ in thousands):

	<i>September 30,</i>
As at	2010
Shareholders' equity under Canadian GAAP	83,791
Differences increasing reported shareholders' equity:	
(i) Proprietary investments re-designation, net of income taxes	474
(ii) Share-based payments	–
Shareholders' equity under IFRS	84,265

Reconciliation of net income and comprehensive income as reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS (\$ in thousands):

	<i>For the three months ended September 30</i>	<i>For the nine months ended September 30</i>
	2010	2010
Net income and comprehensive income under Canadian GAAP	9,599	23,200
Differences increasing reported net income and comprehensive income		
(i) Proprietary investments re-designation, net of income taxes	–	251
(ii) Share-based payments	355	696
Net income and comprehensive income under IFRS	9,954	24,147

Reconciliation of cash flow activities as reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS:

The transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS has not had a significant impact on the presentation of the Company's consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2010. Adjustments include changes in share-based payments and unrealized and realized gains on proprietary investments balances in non-cash operating items as a result of the transition adjustments described in note 3.

Notes to the reconciliations

- i. The Company has elected to re-designate certain financial assets that were classified as available-for-sale securities under Canadian GAAP to fair value through income or loss under IFRS. The re-designated financial assets had been carried at cost less impairment under Canadian GAAP. Changes in fair value subsequent to the Transition Date are reflected in the unaudited interim consolidated statements of income.
- ii. IFRS requires the use of a graded vesting method to account for share-based awards that vest in installments over the vesting period as opposed to straight-line recognition applied under Canadian GAAP, resulting in accelerated compensation expense. An estimate of the number of awards expected to be vested at each balance sheet date is also required under IFRS instead of recognizing any forfeitures as they occur as required under Canadian GAAP. This difference in measurement resulted in a net reclassification between contributed surplus and retained earnings and an increase to net income resulting from the transition to accelerated share-based payments expense recognition.

Sprott Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

4. Business Acquisition

On February 4, 2011, the Company acquired all of the outstanding stock of Rule Investments, Inc. (the owner of Global), SAM US and RCIC. The purchase price was satisfied by the issue of 19,467,500 common shares of the Company with a value of \$8.67 per share, being the closing price of the Company's shares on the TSX on February 4, 2011 and a commitment to issue an additional 532,500 common shares of the Company which will be provided to employees of the Global Companies. In addition, the seller and certain current and future employees will be eligible to earn up to an additional 8 million common shares of the Company with the achievement of certain earnings targets by the Global Companies.

The Company accounted for the acquisition using the acquisition method and the results of operations have been consolidated from the date of the transaction.

Details of the net assets acquired, at fair value, are as follows (\$ in thousands):

	<i>February 4,</i> 2011
Cash and cash equivalents	6,417
Fees receivable and other assets	11,470
Proprietary investments	5,337
Deferred tax assets	10,081
Fund management contracts and carried interests	49,220
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(449)
Compensation and employee bonuses payable	(981)
Other long-term liabilities	(9,769)
Deferred tax liabilities	(20,055)
Goodwill on acquisition	122,129
Purchase consideration	173,400
Purchase consideration transferred	168,783
Additional purchase consideration (note 7)	4,617
Purchase consideration	173,400

Sprott Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

The fund management contracts and carried interests acquired are recognized as intangible assets with a finite life. Amortization is computed on a straight-line basis based on the estimated useful lives of these assets, which is 7 years for both fund management contracts and carried interests. The goodwill acquired of \$122.1 million, which is not tax deductible, relates to the expected synergies and/or intangible assets that do not qualify for separate recognition. The acquisition is expected to provide benefits across the organization and throughout the Global Companies through the sharing of intellectual capital, the development of new products and by leveraging the Company's products and brands in the United States and internationally. The additional purchase consideration refers to the additional 532,500 common shares of the Company to be provided to employees of the Global Companies by February 4, 2014. As part of the acquisition, the Company assumed operating leases for premises totaling \$0.5 million expiring in 2012.

Predominantly all transaction costs associated with the acquisition were expensed in the prior year.

The amounts assigned to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed and associated goodwill and intangible assets may be adjusted when the allocation process has been finalized. The allocation of the purchase price is expected to be completed in 2011.

5. Proprietary Investments

Proprietary investments consist of the following (\$ in thousands):

	<i>September 30,</i> 2011	<i>December 31,</i> 2010
Gold bullion	9,506	7,931
Silver bullion	10,747	6,788
Public equities and share purchase warrants	20,769	21,387
Mutual funds and hedge funds	12,656	4,627
Private equities	2,451	1,881
Secured note receivable	4,819	—
Total proprietary investments	60,948	42,614

As at September 30, 2011, investments in public equities and share purchase warrants consisted primarily of companies in the resource sector. These investments include \$11.5 million in common shares of Sprott Resource Lending Corp. (formerly Quest Capital Corp.), a public company listed on the TSX and NYSE Amex that is managed by a subsidiary of SCLP under a management services agreement.

Investments in mutual funds and hedge funds consisted entirely of investments in mutual funds and hedge funds managed by SAM LP or RCIC.

Sprott Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

6. Goodwill and Intangibles

Goodwill and intangibles consist of the following (\$ in thousands):

	Goodwill	Fund management contracts – indefinite life	Fund management contracts – finite life	Carried interests	Deferred sales commissions	Total
Cost						
As at January 1, 2010	–	–	–	–	98	98
Additions	–	1,370	–	–	913	2,283
As at December 31, 2010	–	1,370	–	–	1,011	2,381
Business acquisition	122,129	–	20,399	28,821	–	171,349
Additions	–	–	–	–	1,857	1,857
Net exchange differences	6,019	–	1,005	1,421	–	8,445
As at September 30, 2011	128,148	1,370	21,404	30,242	2,868	184,032
Accumulated amortization and impairment losses						
As at January 1, 2010	–	–	–	–	(4)	(4)
Charge for the period	–	–	–	–	(176)	(176)
As at December 31, 2010	–	–	–	–	(180)	(180)
Charge for the period	–	–	(1,912)	(2,702)	(534)	(5,148)
Net exchange differences	–	–	(127)	(178)	–	(305)
As at September 30, 2011	–	–	(2,039)	(2,880)	(714)	(5,633)
Net Book Value at:						
January 1, 2010	–	–	–	–	94	94
December 31, 2010	–	1,370	–	–	831	2,201
September 30, 2011	128,148	1,370	19,365	27,362	2,154	178,399

As a result of the acquisition of the Global Companies by the Company on February 4, 2011, intangible assets consisting of fund management contracts with a finite life and carried interests were identified. Amortization is computed on a straight-line basis based on the estimated useful lives of these assets, which is 7 years for both fund management contracts and carried interests. The Company will evaluate goodwill and indefinite life fund management contracts for impairment annually or more often if events or circumstances indicate there may be impairment. These intangible assets would be impaired if the carrying value of a cash-generating unit including the allocated intangible assets exceeds its recoverable amount determined as the greater of the estimated fair value less costs to sell or value in use.

For the 2010 intangible asset impairment test, the model used to determine the recoverable amount of the fund management contracts with indefinite lives was calculated by discounting, at 15%, a perpetuity based on the most recent estimated pre-tax cash flows to the Company by certain underlying funds of the Company.

Sprott Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

7. Shareholders' Equity

(a) Capital stock and contributed surplus

The authorized and issued share capital of the Company consists of an unlimited number of common shares, without par value.

	Number of shares	Stated value (in thousands)
		\$
Balance, December 31, 2009 and 2010	150,000,000	40,105
Issuance of share capital on business acquisition (note 4)	19,467,500	168,783
Held for equity incentive plan	(30,000)	(37)
Balance, September 30, 2011	169,437,500	208,851

Contributed surplus consists of the following:

- i. stock option expense;
- ii. equity incentive plans' expense;
- iii. share incentive program expense;
- iv. earn-out shares expense; and
- v. additional purchase consideration

	Stated value (in thousands)
	\$
Balance, January 1, 2010	5,457
Expensing of 2,550,000 Sprott Inc. stock options over the vesting period	1,242
Expensing of share incentive program	25,707
Balance, December 31, 2010	32,406
Expensing of 2,650,000 Sprott Inc. stock options over the vesting period	433
Expensing of earn-out shares over the vesting period	2,823
Deferred tax asset on earn-out shares	1,296
Additional purchase consideration	4,844
Excess on repurchase of common shares for equity incentive plan *	(200)
Balance, September 30, 2011	41,602

* The excess on repurchase of common shares represents amounts paid to shareholders by the Company on repurchase of their shares in excess of the book value of those shares at the time of repurchase.

Stock option plan and share incentive program

Stock option plan

On June 2, 2011, the Company adopted an amended and restated option plan (the "Plan") to provide incentives to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries. The aggregate number of shares issuable upon the exercise of all options granted under the Plan and under all other securities based compensation arrangements (including the EPSP and the EIP as

Sprott Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

defined below) shall not exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company as at the date of such grant. The options may be granted at a price that is not less than the market price of the Company's common shares at the time of the grant. The options vest annually over a three-year period and may be exercised during a period not to exceed 10 years from the date of grant.

There were no options issued during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011.

For valuing share option grants, the fair value method of accounting is used. The fair value of option grants is estimated using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model. Compensation expense is recognized over the three-year vesting period, assuming an estimated forfeiture rate, with an offset to contributed surplus. When exercised, amounts originally recorded against contributed surplus as well as any consideration paid by the option holder is credited to capital stock.

A summary of the changes in the Plan is as follows:

	Number of options (in thousands)	Weighted average exercise price (\$)
Options outstanding, December 31, 2009	2,550	9.96
Options exercisable, December 31, 2009	850	9.96
Options granted	200	6.16
Options cancelled	(100)	9.06
Options outstanding, December 31, 2010	2,650	9.71
Options exercisable, December 31, 2010	1,633	10.00
Options outstanding, September 30, 2011	2,650	9.71
Options exercisable, September 30, 2011	2,467	9.97

Options outstanding and exercisable as at September 30, 2011 are as follows:

Exercise price (\$)	Number of outstanding options (in thousands)	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)	Number of options exercisable (in thousands)
10.00	2,450	6.6	2,450
4.85	50	8.3	17
6.60	150	9.1	-
4.85 to 10.00	2,650	6.8	2,467

Equity incentive plan

On June 2, 2011, the Company adopted an Employee Profit Sharing Plan ("EPSP") for Canadian employees and an Equity Incentive Plan ("EIP") for its US employees. For employees in Canada, an employee benefit trust (the "Trust") has been established and the Company will fund the Trust with cash, which will be used by the trustee to purchase (a) on the open market common shares of the Company that will be held in a trust by the trustee until the awards vest and are distributed to eligible members or (b) from treasury of the Company, common shares of the Company that will be held in trust by the trustee until the awards vest and are distributed to eligible members. For employees in

Sprott Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

the US, the Company will allot common shares of the Company as either (i) restricted stock, (ii) unrestricted stock or (iii) restricted stock units (“RSUs”), the resulting common shares of which will be issued from treasury.

There were no restricted stock, unrestricted stock or RSUs issued during the period ended September 30, 2011 (nil- September 30, 2010). The Trust purchased 30,000 common shares for the period ended September 30 2011 (nil-September 30, 2010).

	Number of common shares
Common shares held by the Trust, July 1, 2011	–
Acquired	30,000
Released on vesting	–
Common shares held by the Trust, September 30, 2011	30,000

Share incentive program

In September 2010, Eric Sprott, Chairman of the Company, personally funded a share incentive program through his personal holding company (“Holdco”). The program provided the Company’s new Chief Executive Officer and the Company’s President (together, the “Executives”) with a total of 8 million common shares (the “Shares”) of the Company. This arrangement did not result in the issuance of shares from the treasury of the Company.

In accordance with IFRS 2 *Share-based Payment*, this transaction was considered a share-based payment expense of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2010 and recorded as an offset to contributed surplus to reflect the capital contribution made by Holdco. There was no transition adjustment as a result of adopting IFRS. Total shareholders’ equity of the Company was unaffected. The transaction was valued at \$25.7 million reflecting the maximum benefit conferred to the Executives as a result of the arrangement and was fully expensed in the year ended December 31, 2010 with a corresponding increase to contributed surplus. The Shares are freely tradable and carry no restrictions.

Earn-out shares

In connection with the acquisition of the Global Companies (see note 4), up to an additional 8 million common shares of the Company may be issued with the achievement of certain earnings targets by the Global Companies. In accordance with IFRS 2 *Share-based Payments*, this potential award carries a service condition without a performance condition of equal term. As a result, the accounting guidance under IFRS 2 requires the Company to estimate the fair value of the potential share-based award on the business acquisition date. The fair value settled upon by the Company of \$13.0 million was determined using an acceptable valuation model that utilized several significant assumptions including the probability of continued employment of a senior employee on or after February 4, 2014, the stock price of the Company on February 4, 2016 and the cumulative earnings of the Global Companies for the five year period ending February 4, 2016. The fair value of this share-based award is being charged to the unaudited interim consolidated statements of income equally over the period of the service condition, being 3 years and can only be adjusted upon forfeiture of the share-based award. Forfeiture can only happen if the Company does not employ the senior employee on February 4, 2014.

Additional purchase consideration

In connection with the acquisition of the Global Companies (see note 4), an additional 532,500 common shares of the Company have been committed for issuance to employees of the Global Companies. The common shares are not considered compensation but form part of the business acquisition. This additional consideration is recorded at fair value based on the market price of the Company’s common shares as at February 4, 2011. Upon issuance of the common shares, the amount originally recorded against contributed surplus is credited to capital stock.

Sprott Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011, the Company recorded share-based compensation expense of \$1.2 million and \$3.3 million respectively, in aggregate (for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010 – \$0.2 million and \$1.0 million, respectively), with corresponding increases to contributed surplus.

	For the three months ended September 30		For the nine months ended September 30	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Earn-out shares	1,092	–	2,823	–
Stock option plan	59	212	433	1,005
	1,151	212	3,256	1,005

(b) Basic and diluted earnings per share

The following table presents the calculation of basic and diluted earnings per common share:

	For the three months ended September 30		For the nine months ended September 30	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Numerator (\$ in thousands):				
Net income	10,358	9,954	28,413	24,147
Denominator (Number of shares in thousands):				
Weighted average number of common shares	169,468	150,000	166,971	150,000
Weighted average number of unvested shares purchased by the Trust	(7)	–	(2)	–
Weighted average number of common shares – basic	169,461	150,000	166,969	150,000
Weighted average number of dilutive stock options *	49	–	56	–
Weighted average number of additional purchase consideration	532	–	465	–
Weighted average number of unvested shares purchased by the Trust	7	–	2	–
Weighted average number of common shares – diluted	170,049	150,000	167,492	150,000
Net income per common share				
Basic	\$0.06	\$0.07	\$0.17	\$0.16
Diluted	\$0.06	\$0.07	\$0.17	\$0.16

* The determination of the weighted average number of common shares – diluted excludes 2,450 thousand shares related to stock options that were anti-dilutive for each of the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 (2,500 thousand shares for each of the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010)

Sprott Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

(c) Maximum share dilution

The following table presents the maximum number of common shares that would be outstanding if all options were exercised and all earn-out shares were issued (in thousands):

Shares outstanding at November 8, 2011	169,468
Additional purchase consideration	532
Options to purchase shares	2,650
Earn-out shares	8,000
	<hr/>
	180,650

8. Income Taxes

Income tax expense comprises the following (\$ in thousands):

	<i>For the three months ended September 30</i>		<i>For the nine months ended September 30</i>	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Current income tax expense	5,028	2,893	17,855	8,022
Deferred income tax expense (recovery)	(1,399)	447	(6,126)	1,213
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
	3,629	3,340	11,729	9,235

Deferred income taxes reflect the net tax effects of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for income tax purposes. The movement in significant components of the Company's deferred income tax assets and liabilities for the nine month period ended September 30, 2011 and the year ended December 31, 2010 is as follows (\$ in thousands):

Sprott Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Period ended September 30, 2011

	As at January 1, 2011	Recognized in income	Recognized in other comprehensive income	Recognized in contributed surplus	Business acquisition	As at September 30, 2011
Deferred income tax liabilities						
Fund management contracts	342	(779)	358	–	8,312	8,233
Carried interests	–	(1,101)	507	–	11,743	11,149
Deferred sales commissions	210	349	–	–	–	559
Unrealized gains	1,308	(514)	–	–	–	794
Total deferred income tax liabilities	1,860	(2,045)	865	–	20,055	20,735
Deferred income tax assets						
Unrealized losses	1,935	3,649	697	–	8,200	14,481
Additional purchase consideration	–	–	93	–	1,881	1,974
Earn-out shares	–	–	46	1,296	–	1,342
Other	–	432	29	–	–	461
Total deferred income tax assets	1,935	4,081	865	1,296	10,081	18,258
Net deferred income tax assets (liabilities)	75	6,126	–	1,296	(9,974)	(2,477)

Year ended December 31, 2010

	As at January 1, 2010	Recognized in income	As at December 31, 2010
Deferred income tax liabilities			
Fund management contracts	–	342	342
Deferred sales commissions	–	210	210
Unrealized gains	524	784	1,308
Total deferred income tax liabilities	524	1,336	1,860
Deferred income tax assets			
Unrealized losses	1,260	675	1,935
Other	29	(29)	–
Total deferred income tax assets	1,289	646	1,935
Net deferred income tax assets (liabilities)	765	(690)	75

The ultimate realization of deferred tax assets is dependent upon future taxable profits during the periods in which those temporary differences become deductible. Management considers the expected reversal of deferred tax liabilities and projected future taxable income in

Sprott Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

making this assessment. Based upon the level of historical taxable income and projections for future taxable income over the periods in which the deferred tax assets are deductible, management believes it is probable that the Company will realize the benefits of these deductible differences.

The Company did not record a deferred tax liability with respect to cumulative translation gains of \$8.5 million as at September 30, 2011. The Company does not recognize deferred taxes when it can control the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and when it is probable that it will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

9. Related Party Transactions

Share incentive program

In September 2010, Eric Sprott, Chairman of the Company, personally funded a share incentive program through Holdco. The program provided the Executives with a total of 8 million common shares of the Company. This arrangement did not result in the issuance of common shares from the treasury of the Company (see note 7).

10. Dividends

The following dividends were paid by the Company during the nine months ended September 30, 2011:

Record date	Payment Date	Cash dividend per share \$	Total dividend amount (\$ in thousands)
January 19, 2011 – special dividend	February 3, 2011	0.60	90,000
March 31, 2011 – special dividend *	April 15, 2011	0.12	18,000
March 31, 2011 – regular dividend Q4 - 2010 *	April 15, 2011	0.03	4,500
June 10, 2011 – regular dividend Q1 - 2011	June 27, 2011	0.03	5,084
August 18, 2011 – regular dividend Q2 - 2011	September 2, 2011	0.03	5,084
Dividends paid			122,668

* – the shares issued from treasury on February 4, 2011 as a result of the acquisition of the Global Companies were not eligible to receive this dividend.

11. Segmented Information

For management purposes, the Company is organized into one business unit based on its services. For geographic reporting purposes, transactions are primarily recorded in the location that corresponds with the entity's country of domicile that generates the revenue. The following table presents the revenue of the Company by geographic location (\$ in thousands):

	<i>For the three months ended September 30</i>		<i>For the nine months ended September 30</i>	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Canada	40,109	29,090	108,135	81,423
United States	4,222	–	15,004	–
	44,331	29,090	123,139	81,423

Sprott Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

12. Provisions

The Company is engaged in litigation arising in the ordinary course of business relating to claims for additional compensation by former employees. The Company has made provisions based on current information and the probable resolution of any such proceedings and claims.

13. Events After the Reporting Period

On November 8, 2011, a dividend of \$0.03 per common share was declared for the quarter ended September 30, 2011.

Corporate Information

Corporate address

Sprott Inc.

Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower

200 Bay Street

Suite 2700, PO Box 27

Toronto, Ontario M5J 2J1

Telephone: (416) 362-7172

Toll Free: (888) 362-7172

For additional information visit our website:

www.sprottinc.com

Auditors

Ernst & Young LLP

Ernst & Young Tower

P.O. Box 251, 222 Bay Street

Toronto-Dominion Centre

Toronto, Ontario M5K 1J7

Legal Counsel

Heenan Blaikie LLP

P.O. Box 2900, Suite 2900

333 Bay Street

Bay Adelaide Centre

Toronto, Ontario Canada M5H 2T4